TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A.		01/24/2014	National Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Pittsburgh Associates
Street Address:	115 Federal Street
Internal Address:	PNC Park at North Shore
City:	Pittsburgh
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	15212
Entity Type:	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: PENNSYLVANIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2012501	PIRATES
Registration Number:	1634019	PIRATES
Registration Number:	1552934	
Registration Number:	1539239	PITTSBURGH PIRATES
Registration Number:	1608016	PIRATES
Registration Number:	1566740	PIRATES
Registration Number:	1563011	Р
Registration Number:	1501664	PITTSBURGH PIRATES
Registration Number:	1480072	PIRATES 1887 1987
Registration Number:	1224328	Р
Registration Number:	1031187	
Registration Number:	1013729	PIRATES
Registration Number:	1040542	PIRATES

REEL: 005203 FRAME: 0768

TRADEMARK

900278690

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6172484000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Email: tmadmin@choate.com

Correspondent Name: Elizabeth A. Walker

Address Line 1: Two International Place

Address Line 2: Choate Hall & Stewart LLP

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2011228-0002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Elizabeth A. Walker
Signature:	/Elizabeth A. Walker/
Date:	01/29/2014

Total Attachments: 4

source=BofA_Pirates - Discharge of IP Interests (fully executed)#page1.tif source=BofA_Pirates - Discharge of IP Interests (fully executed)#page2.tif source=BofA_Pirates - Discharge of IP Interests (fully executed)#page3.tif source=BofA_Pirates - Discharge of IP Interests (fully executed)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005203 FRAME: 0769

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS, dated as of January 24, 2014 ("Release"), is made by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative Agent ("Administrative Agent") in favor of PITTSBURGH ASSOCIATES, a Pennsylvania limited partnership ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement dated as of November 9, 2004 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified, extended, renewed or replaced from time to time, the "Security Agreement") and Trademark Collateral Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of November 9, 2004 ("Trademark Agreement"), each by and among the Grantors party thereto and the Administrative Agent, each Grantor granted to the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the holders of its respective Secured Obligations ("Secured Parties"), a continuing security interest in and first priority lien on any of the Pledged Trademarks;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor executed and delivered to Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, the Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks dated as of November 5, 2004 ("Notice"); and

WHEREAS, the Notice was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on November 17, 2004 at Reel 3081 Frame 0144.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and undertakings set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby. Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, and Grantor agree as follows:

- SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement, Trademark Agreement, or Notice.
- SECTION 2. <u>Termination and Release</u>. Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:
- (a) terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the mortgage, pledge, and hypothecation and lien on and security interest in and to the right, title, and interest in, to, and under all the Pledged Trademarks, including, but not limited to, the foregoing listed on Schedule A attached hereto; and
 - (b) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO at Grantor's expense.

SECTION 3. Choice of Law. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

6020451

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005203 FRAME: 0770

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Administrative Agent:

Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent

By: 1/Umin Jolean

Name: <u>Aamir/Saleem</u>

Title: Vice President

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California County of
On January 344, 2014 before me, Julian Danting Julian Pub (insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared Amir Allern
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/similarly executed the same in his/hardinar authorized capacity(s), and that by his/hardinar signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal. SPLVIA VENTURA COMM. # 10875590 SPLVIA VENTURA COMM. # 1087590 SPLVIA VENTU
Signature (Seal)

TRADEMARK REEL: 005203 FRAME: 0772

Schedule A

Federal:

Mark	Serial No./ Registration No.	Filing or Issue Date
PIRATES and DESIGN	2,012,501	10/29/96
PIRATES	1,634,019	02/05/91
Design Only	1,552,934	08/22/89
PITTSBURGH PIRATES	1,539,239	05/16/89
PIRATES	1,608,016	07/31/90
PIRATES and DESIGN	1,566,740	11/21/89
P	1,563,011	10/31/89
PITTSBURGH PIRATES	1,501,664	08/23/88
PIRATES 1887 1987	1,480,072	03/08/88
P (Stylized)	1,224,328	01/18/83
Design Only	1,031,187	01/27/76
PIRATES and DESIGN	1,013,729	06/17/75
PIRATES and DESIGN	1,040,542	06/01/76

State:

PIRATES and DESIGN	06/01/76

Abandoned Applications:

DESIGN Only	74/199,253	08/29/91
PIRATES and DESIGN	73/755,013	09/28/88

6020451

TRADEMARK REEL: 005203 FRAME: 0773